## IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS COUNTY DEPARTMENT, DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION

## GENERAL ORDER: 2019 D 3

## SUBJECT: SUPERSEDES GENERAL ORDER 2019 D 1

## **EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:**

- 1. General Order 2019 D 1 is hereby superseded by this Order.
- 2. Any supplementary proceeding brought pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-1402 and/or Illinois Supreme Court Rule 277 for the enforcement or collection of a judgment entered in a Domestic Relations matter shall be captioned in the cause in which the judgment was entered. This action shall be brought under the original Domestic Relations case number regardless of whether the supplementary proceeding is transferred for collection to another Division or Department of the Circuit Court of Cook County or retained by the Domestic Relations Division for collection.
- 3. The Clerk of the Circuit Court is directed not to collect a new case filing fee for the postjudgment proceeding. Nothing in this Order prevents the Clerk from collecting the appropriate fee for filing the post-judgment collection citation.

Dated the 31 st day of May 2019. This Order shall be spread upon the records of this Court and published. Presiding Judge

Grace G. Dickler

MAY 3 1 2019

ENTERED:

Circuit Court - 1521

alle

HON. GRACE G. DICKLER **Presiding Judge Domestic Relations Division**